

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Stuart Krohnengold, Wayne Antoine, Lee
Webber, Anthony Medici, Joseph Bendrihem,
Larry Gilbert, Rafael Musni, Thomas Lantz,
Sandra Scanni, and Claudia Gonzalez, as
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the New York Life
Insurance Employee Progress Sharing
Investment Plan, and the New York Life
Insurance Company Agents Progress Sharing
Plan,

Case No. 1:21-cv-01778 - JMF

Plaintiffs,

v.

New York Life Insurance Company; the
Fiduciary Investment Committee; the Board
of Trustees; Katherine O'Brien; Anthony R.
Malloy; Yie-Hsin Hung; Arthur A. Seter;
Scott L. Lenz; Robert J. Hynes; and John and
Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES, EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

 I. Procedural History3

 A. Pleadings and Motion Practice.....3

 B. Settlement and Preliminary Approval4

 C. Work of Class Counsel5

 1. Work Conducted to Date.....5

 2. Remaining Work to be Performed.....7

 D. The Class Representatives7

 E. Settlement Administration Functions Performed by Third Parties7

 F. Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. Standard of Review9

 II. The Court Should Approve the Requested Attorneys’ Fees10

 A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement.....11

 B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee12

 C. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee13

 D. Class Counsel Provided High Quality Representation14

 E. The Fee is Reasonable in Light of the Time and Labor Expended.....15

 F. Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee18

 III. The Court Should Approve the Requested Expenses18

 A. Litigation Expenses18

 B. Administrative Expenses19

 IV. The Court Should Approve the Requested Service Awards.....20

V. There Have Been No Objections to the Proposed Distributions22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-05698, ECF 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00563, ECF 211 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	9
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Carver v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 17-10231, ECF 11 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2019).....	2, 11
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....	14
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York</i> , 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 9:18-cv-81101, ECF 23.....	20
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F.Supp.3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	12

Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
2024 WL 619297 (2d Cir. Feb. 14, 2024) 2, 14

Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014)..... 22

Ford v. Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc.,
2023 WL 3679031 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023)..... 16

In re Global Crossing Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 13

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 10, 11, 13, 17

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.,
2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014) 10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 11

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley Co.,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 18

In re J.P.Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 2, 11, 12, 18

Jacobs v. Verizon Commc’ns. Inc.,
No. 1:16-cv-01082, ECF 247 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2023) *passim*

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 12, 13, 16, 19

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 2, 12, 13

Leber v. The Citigroup 401 (k) Pension Plan Investment Comm.,
No. 07-9329, ECF 294 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2019) 2, 11

In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-00375, ECF 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020) 11, 18, 20

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) *passim*

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 9

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
 No. 07-1358, ECF 426 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2018) 2, 11

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 12

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 21

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 14

Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 13

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) 17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 17

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 12

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 2, 12, 23

Vellali v. Yale Univ.,
 No. 3:16-cv-1345, ECF 622 (D. Conn. July 13, 2023) 14

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) 12, 17

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 2008 WL 1787674 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2008) 18

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 10, 23

Waldbuesser v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 2017 WL 9614818 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 23

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)..... 14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....21

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)9, 10

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) (2012)..... 14

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632 (Dec. 31, 2003),
as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 (June 15, 2010)8

Ashlea Ebeling, *401(k) Fees Continue To Drop*, Forbes,
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/ashleaebeling/2015/08/20/401k-fees-continue-to-drop/?sh=1748cef8164f> (last visited May 21, 2024)..... 22
